

No. 21-13146

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Eleventh Circuit

ERIC STEINMETZ; MICHAEL FRANKLIN, AND SHENIKA THEUS,
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

BRINKER INTERNATIONAL, INC.,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f) Appeal from the
United States District Court for the Middle District of Florida
Judge Timothy J. Corrigan
No. 3:18-cv-00686-TJC-MCR

**MOTION OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PANEL
OR EN BANC REHEARING**

Jennifer B. Dickey
Tyler S. Badgley
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
T: (202) 463-5337

Matthew A. Fitzgerald
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
800 East Canal Street
Richmond, VA 23219
T: (804) 775-4716
mfitzgerald@mcguirewoods.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae The Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

August 21, 2023

Steinmetz, et al. v. Brinker International, Inc., No. 21-13146

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY.....	4
I. The class definition here creates a predominance problem by trying to avoid the standing problem inherent in data-breach class actions.	4
II. Establishing damages based on “averages” unconnected to harm actually suffered by particular plaintiffs violates the Rules Enabling Act and Supreme Court precedent.....	7
III. Improper class actions impose substantial costs on the business community.....	12
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page(s)

Cases

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013) 5

Cordoba v. DIRECTV, LLC,
942 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2019)..... 7

*Sacred Heart Health Sys., Inc. v. Humana Mil. Healthcare
Servs., Inc.*,
601 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 8

Sikes v. Teleline, Inc.,
281 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2002), *abrogated on other
grounds by Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.*, 553
U.S. 639 (2008) 8

In re SuperValu, Inc.,
870 F.3d 763 (8th Cir. 2017)..... 6

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)..... 7

Tsao v. Captiva MVP Restaurant Partners, LLC,
986 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2021)..... 2, 4, 5, 6

Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo,
577 U.S. 442 (2016) 10, 11

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011) 2, 9

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2072(b) 10

Other Authorities

- 2023 Carlton Fields Class Action Survey (2023),
available at <https://ClassActionSurvey.com> 12
- Turner, Walker, and Moore, *Data Flows, Technology, and
the Need for National Privacy Legislation*, U.S. Chamber
of Commerce Technology Engagement Center and
Political and Economic Research Council (2019), *available
at* [https://americaninnovators.com/research/data-flows-
technology-the-need-for-national-privacy-legislation](https://americaninnovators.com/research/data-flows-
technology-the-need-for-national-privacy-legislation) 2, 4, 5
